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STIPULATION RE FACTS, CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND DiSPOSITION AND

In the Mahter of ORDER APPROVING
MARIE A. BACKES :
REPROVAL 0 PRIVATE B PUBLC
Bar # 108191 ‘
A Member of the Stale Bar of Califomnia D) PREVIOUS STPULATION REJECTED .
{(Respondent) ‘

A Parlies’ Acknowledgments:

(1] Respondenl is @ member of the Stale Bar of California, admiﬂed ;,me 3, 1983
(date)

(2} The pariies agree fo be bound by the factual stipulations contained herein even if conclusions of law or
disposition are rejected or changed by the Supreme Coun‘ ,

(3) Allinvestigations or proceedmgs listed by case number in e cczpﬂon of this stipuiation are enhrely resolved by
his sfipulation, and are deemed r.éonsohdoied Dismissed chargefs)y/count(s) are listed under“Dismissals.” The
stipulafion and order consist of pages.

{4 A statement of acts or omissions ccknowledged by Respondent as cause or causes for disclpline is included
under “Facts.” :

(5) Conclusions of Iuw drawn from and specifically refernng fo the facts are clso included under “Concluslons of
Law.”

(&) No more than 30 days pror to the filing of this stipulation, Respondent has been advised in wilting of any
pending investigation/proceeding not resolved by this stipulation, except for criminal invesfigations.

{77 Payment of Cisciplinary Cosis—Respondent ucknowledges 1he provisions of Bus. & Prof. Code §§6086 10&
6140.7. (Check one opfion oniy):

[ costsadded fo membershlp fee for calendar yeat fo!lowing effective date ot d|sc:|pl|ne (public teproval)
O case ineligible for costs (private reprovat)

B costs lo be paid in equal amounts for the foliowing membership years:
2005, 2006, 2007

{hordship, special circumsiances or oiher good cause per iule 284, Rules of Procadure)
0  costs waived in part as set forth under “Parfial Walver of Costs”
0O  costs entirely waived |
Note: Allinformation required by this form and any lddltinna! information which cannot be provided in the space provided, shall be setforthin 77
the text component of this sﬁpulauon under specific headings, ie. “Facts,” “Dismissals,” “Conclusions of Law.” ‘ 2,
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[y 'The parfies understand ﬂ'. .

A private reproval imposed on a respondent as d result of a stipulation approved by the Court prior 1o
inftiation of a State Bar Court proceeding Is part of the respondent’s official State Bar membership
records, but is not disclosed in response fo public Inquires and is not reported on the State Bar's web
page. The record of the proceeding In which such a private reproval was imposed is not available to
fhe public except as part of he record of any subsequent proceeding In which it is infroduced as
evidence of a prior record of discipline under the Rules of Procedure of the Siafe Bar,

A private reprovat ifnposed on a respondent atter initiation of a State Bar Court proceeding is porr ot
the respondent’s official State Bar membership records, is disclosed in response fo public inquiries
ond is reporied as a record of public discipline on the Siate Bar's web page.

A public reproval imposed on a respondent is publicly available as part of the respondent's official
State Bar membership records, is disclosed in response to pubfic Inquirles and is reported as a record

of public discipline on #he State Bar's web page.

B. Aggrc:vattng Circumstances [for deﬂmﬂon see Standqrds tor Attorney Sanctions for Protesslonal Misconduct
standard 1.2(b)]. Facis supporting aggravating circumsfc:nces are required. .

(1 Oerior lecord of disc!piine {see slandard 1.2(0)

(@)
o)

{c)
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@ 0
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Stdte Bar Court case # of prior case

Date prior discipline effective

Rules of Professional Conducy State Bar Act viclations:

degree of prior discipline

it Respondent has two of more incudents of prior discipline, use space provided below of

under “Prior Discipline”.:

Dishonesty: Respondent's misconduct was surrounded by or foilowéd by bad fdith, dishonesty, conceal-
ment, overreaching or other violations of the Skite Bar Act or Rules of Professional Conduct.

Trust Viclation:  Trust funds or properly were involved and ‘Respondent refused or was unable o account

‘to the client or person who was the object of the misconduct for improper conduct towurd said funds

or property.

Harm: Respondent's misconduct harmed significantly a client, the public or the administration of justice.
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Indifference: Responde! demonsiiated indifference loward recti !caﬂon of ot atonement for the conse-
quences of his or her misconduct,

dek of Cooperation: Respondent displayed a lack of candor and cooperation fo victims of his/her
r‘nfsconduct or fo the State Bar during disciplinary investigation or proceedings.

Multiple/Pattern of Misconduct: Respondent's current misconduct evidences mulﬁple acts of wrong-
doing or demonstrates a pattern of misconduct.

No aggrovaiing circumstances are involved.

Additional aggravating circumsiances:

C. Mitigating Circumstances [see sfandcrd 1.2(e)]. Facts supporting miﬁgcﬁng ci:cumsiences oe redtsired

(1) E, No Prior Discipline: Respondenf has no prior record of discipline over many years of pracﬁce coupled wﬂh :

{2)
3 O

@ O )

present misconduct which is not deemed serious.
No Harm: Respondent did not harm the client or person who was the cbject of the misconduct.

Candoet/Cooperation: Respondent displayed sponfaneous candor and cecpercﬁon to the victims ef hisf
her m;sconduci cnd fo the State Bar during dlscipllnarv investigation and psoceedings

Remorse Responden'r prompily ook objective steps spontaneousiv demonstrating remorse and recogni-
fion of the wrongdolng, which steps were designed 1o limely cione for any consequences of his/her

misconduct.

3 O
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Restitution: Respondent paid $ ‘ on__ | ' in resﬁluﬁon fo
. without the threat of force of disciplinary, ¢ivil of criminal proceedings.

Delay: These disciplincry proceedings were excessively delayed. The delay is not athibutable to Respon-
dent and the delay prejudiced himyher. .

Good Falih; Respondent acted in good faith.

Emofional/Physical Difficulties: At the fime of the stipulated act or acts of professional misconduct .
Respondent suffered extreme emotional difficulties or physical disabilities which expert testimony
would establish was directly responsible for the misconduct. The difficulties or disabilifies were not the
product of any ilegal conduct by the member, such s iliegal diug o subsiance abuse, and Respon-
dent no longer sutfers from such dlfﬂcultles or dlsabllihes

Severe Flncmc:lai Stress At the time of the misconduct, Respondent suffered from severe ﬂncncnql stress -
which resulted from circumstances not reasonably foreseeable or which were beyond his/her contral and
which were direclly respensible for the misconduct.

Family Problems: Al the time of the misconduct, Respondent suffered exireme difficulties in histher personal
life which were other than emofional or physical in nature,

Good Character: Respondents good character is aftested 1o by a wide range of references in e legal
and general communifies who are aware of the full extent of hisher misconduct.
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{12} D' Rehabilitation: 'Considéhe fime has passed since the acts of pro%élonal misconduct occuned followed
by conwncrng proof of subsequent rehabilltation. ' ~

{13) [ No mitigafing circumstances are involved.

Addifienal mifigaling circumsiances:

D. biscipllne:
M _D

or.
@ &

Private reproval (check applicable condifions, if any, below)

(a) e Approved by the Court pnor fo inifliation of the State Bar Court proceedings (no
public disclosure),

(o)} (W Approved by the Court after Initiation of the State Bar Court ptoceednngs (public
disclosum}

Fut;lig: reproval {check applicable condiions, if any, below) . :

E. Condilions Alached to Reproval:

n =
) =

3) X

] =

Réspondenl shall t:omply with the condifions attached lo the reproval for a period of
Lne year i ; :

During the condifion period attached fo the reprdvql. Respohdent shall comply with the provisions
of the State Bar Act and Rules of Professional Conduct.

Within fen (10} days of any change, 'Requndem_shcll report to the Membership Records Office and fo
the Probafion Unit, all changes of information, including cunrent office address and felephone number,
or other address for Stafe Bar purposes, as prescribed by secﬂon 6002.1 of the Buslness and Profes-
sions Code.

Respondent shall submit written quartetly reports to the Probation Unit on each January 10, April 10, Juty
10, and Oclober 10 of the condifion period attached o the reproval. Under penaily of perjury, respon-
dent shall state whether respondent has complied with the State Bat Act, the Rules of Professional
Conduct, and all conditions of the reproval during the preceding calendar quartet. If ihe first report
would covet less than thirty (30) days, that repon shall be submitied on the next following quarier date
and cover the extended period.

In addition o all quarterly reports, a final report, containing the same information, i due no earlier than
twenly {20) days before the last day of the condi hon period and no later 1hcn the last day of the
oondlﬁon period.
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Respondent shall gned a probation menitor, Responden‘ll promplly review the ferms and
condifions of probafion with the probation monitor to esfablish a manner and schedule of complicince.,
During the period of probation, respondent shall furnish such reports as may be requested, in addifion to
quarterly reports required fo be submitted o the Probation Uni. Respondent shall cooperate fully with the
moniton : - . _

Subject to assertion of applicable privileges, Respondent shall answer tully, promplily and fruthfully
any inquiries of the Probation Unit of the Office of the Chief Tial Counsel and any probation monitor
assigned under these conditions which are directed to Respondent personally or inwrifing relating
to whether Respondentis complying or has compiled with the conditions atfached o the reproval.

Within one (1) year of the effective date of the disciplihe hesein, respondent shall provide to the

- Probation Unit satistactory proof of attendance of the Ethics School and passage of the test given atthe

end of that session.

O No Ethics School ordered. -

Respondent shal oomplv with all conditions of probation imposedin the underlying criminal matter and
shall so declare under penally of petjury in conjunciion with any quarterly repor required to be filed with
the Probation Unit. ' - ' .

Respondent shall provide proof of passage of the Muttistale Professional Responsibility Examinafion
("MPRE) , administered by the Nationat Conference of Bar Examiners, Io the Probation Unlt of the
Office of the Chief Trial Counsel within one year of the effective date of the reproval,

B . NoMPRE ordered.” ' |

The félloWing condifions are attached herelo and incorporated:

O substance Abuse Conditions & taw Office Management Conclitions
O Medical Condifions O  Financial Conditions

Ofther condifions negotiated by the parties:

{Stipulation farm approved by SBC Executive Commitee 1016/00) 5 : Reprovals
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in the Matter of  Marie Backes Case Number(s):

01-0-04484

| A Member of the State Bar:

Law Office Management Condlitions

a.

Q

Within days/ months/ ____years of the effecfive date of the discipline herein, Respon-
dent shall develop a law office management/ organization plan, which must be approved by
respondent's probation monitor, or, if no monitor is assigned, by the Probation Unit. This plan must
include procedures to send periodic reports to clients; the documentation of felephone mes-
sages received and sent; file mainfenance; the meeling of deadlines; the establishment of
procedures to withcraw as attorney, whether of record or not, when clients cannot be contacted
or located: and, for the training and supervision of support personnel. :

Within days/ months _1__vec|w of the effective date of the discipline hetein,
respondent shall submit to the Probation Unit satistactory evidence of completion of no less than
g hours of MCLE approved courses in law office management, attorney client relations and/
or general legal ethics. This requirement is separate from any Minimum Continuing Legal Educa-
tion (MCLE) requirement, and respondent shall not receive MCLE credit for aftending these
courses [Rule 3201, Rules of Procedure of the State Bar.)

Within 30 days of the effective date of the discipline, respondent shall join the Law Practice
Management and Technolegy Secfion of the State Bar of California and pay the dues and
costs of enroliment for yeai(s). Respondent shall furnish safisfactory evidence of
membership in the section fo thé Probation Unit of the Office of Chief Trial Counsel in the
first report required.

{Law Office Management Conditions form approved by SBC Executive Committee 10/16/00)
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ATTACHMENT TO

STIPULATION RE FACTS, CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND DISPOSITION

IN THE MATTER OF: MARIE ANN BACKES
CASE NUMBER(S): 01-0-04434
FACTS AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW,

Respondent admits that the following facts are true and that she is culpable of violating the
statute:

COUNT ONE.: Business and Professions Code, section 6068(d)
[Employing Means Inconsistent with Truth and Seeking to Mislead a
Judge]

1. On or about July 21, 2000, Respondent, on behalf of her client Stuart Deutsch
(“Deutsch™), filed a lawsuit against Deutsch’s employer Vectron and others in the San
Diego Superior Court. The matter was entitled, Stuart J. Deutsch v. Vectron, et al., case
number GIC 751696.

2. Deutsch prevailed against defendant Vectron and was entitled to recover reasonable
attorneys” fees and costs. On or about July 9, 2001, Respondent filed a Memorandum of
Costs (“MOC”) in which she sought to recover fees and costs. In support of her MOC,
Respondent filed & declaration dated July 6, 2000, in which she declared under penalty of
perjury “[a] true and correct breakdown of the hours 1 spent in the evaluation, preparation
and litigation of the instant case is attached hereto.” [Emphasis added.]

3. At the time Respondent filed her declaration in support of the MOC, she knew the
declaration was false in that she personally did not perform all of the “evaluation” and
“nreparation” of Deutsche’s case, but had the help of a paralegal. In her declaration,
Respondent did not distinguish the work she performed from that performed by the
paralegal.

4, Respondent contends that at the time she prepared her declaration, she believed that the
paralegal was, in fact, an attorney. The paralegal, who had a J.D., had misrepresented to
Respondent that he was an attorney.

Page #
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5. On or about September 7, 2001, the court issued its written ruling concerning
Respondent’s motion for attorney’s fees and ruled that Deutsch was not entitled to
recover funds for any of the work performed by the paralegai.

6. LEGAL CONCLUSION: By falsely declaring that all of the legal services set forth in her
MOC were performed by her, Respondent employed, for the purposes of maintaining the
causes confided in her, means which were inconsistent with truth, in wilful violation of
Business and Professions Code section 6068(d).

ADDITIONAL MITIGATING CIRCUMSTANCES.

During the period in question, Respondent was experiencing severe stress and exhaustion
relating to her very acrimonious marital dissolution and related family problems, as well as her
own medical difficulties.

PENDING PROCEEDINGS.
The disclosure date referred to, on page one, paragraph A {0), was February 20, 2004,
AUTHORITIES SUPPORTING DISCIPLINE.

In DiSabatino v. State Bar (1980) 27 Cal.3d 159, 162, the attorney misled a bail commissioner
by failing to disclose two other bail reductions motions he had filed. DiSabatino had no prior
record of discipline and was publically reproved for his misconduct.

In Mushrush v. State Bar (1976) 17 Cal.3d 481, the attorney made false statements to the court in
a bankruptcy proceeding and to the State Bar Court. Mushrush had no prior record of discipline
in 17 years of practice and was publically reproved for his misconduct.

In Davidson v. State Bar {1976) 17 Cal.3d 570, the attorney concealed material facts from the
court in a contested custody proceeding. Davidson had a prior public reproval, but was again
publically reproved for his misconduct.

Page #
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’,’V&w Marie Backes

. o]0
D#_j L Fepondenls sgnature” - print name

5~/L &% ; kg%%;f Arthur Margolis L
m?/ 2 , Hespondent's CogRsert & e print frame -
m’;’i'a&"{—@k De ai Couniel'ts signalure

Lee Ann Kern

print nome

ORDER

Finding that the sﬂpdlution protects the public and that the Interests of Respondent will
pe served by any conditions attached to the reproval, IT IS ORDERED that the requested
dismissal of counts/charges, It any, is GRANTED without prejudice, and:

){ The stipulaled tacts and disposifion are APPROVED AND THE REPROVAL IMPOSED.

a The stipulaled facts and disposition are APPROVED AS MODIFIED as sel forth below, and the REFROVAL
IMPOSED.

The parties are bound by the stipulation os approved uniess: 1) a molion to withdrow or
modity the stipulation, filed within 15 days after service of this order, is granted; or 2) this
court medifies of further modifles the approved stipulafion. (See nile 135(b), Rules of Proce-
dure) Otheiwlise the stipulation shall be effective 15 days qfter service of this order.

Falture o comply with any conditions attached to this
separate proceeding for wiiful breach of rule 1-

3-1-04

Datle udge ol fﬁe Sfate Bar Cour T
ROBERT M. TALCOTT
Blipylanon farm gRprovad by SBC Executive Comittes 4/86/00) E Reproval Signature a:u;o.
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
[Rule 62(b), Rules Proc.; Code Civ. Proc., § 1013a(4)]

[ am a Case Administrator of the State Bar Court. [ am over the age of eighteen and not a party to
the within proceeding. Pursuant to standard court practice, in the City and County of Los Angeles,
on March 2, 2004, I deposited a true copy of the following document(s):

STIPULATION RE FACTS, CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND DISPOSITION
AND ORDER APPROVING PUBLIC REPROVAL, filed March 2, 2004

in a sealed envelope for collection and mailing on that date as follows:

[X] by first-class mail, with postage thereon fully prepaid, through the United States Postal
Service at Los Angeles, California, addressed as follows:

ARTHUR L. MARGOLIS
MARGOLIS & MARGOLIS
2000 RIVERSIDE DR.,

LOS ANGELES CA 90039-3758

[X] by interoffice mail through a facility regularly maintained by the State Bar of California
addressed as follows:

LEE ANN KERN, Enforcement, L.os Angeles

I hereby certify that the foregoing is true and correct. Executed in Los Angeles, California, on

March 2, 2004.

Tanimy R. Cleaver
Case Administrator
State Bar Court

Certificate of Service.wpt




